

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

ETHEL THOMPSON SWEITZER,

Petitioner,

vs.

DAWN M. THOMAS.

Respondent.

CASE NO. SC03-165

5th DCA CASE NO. 5D02-34

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER ON THE MERITS

JULIE H. LITTKY-RUBIN, ESQ.

Lytal, Reiter, Clark, Fountain &
Williams, LLP

Post Office Box 4056

West Palm Beach, FL 33402-4056

Telephone: (561) 655-1990

Facsimile: (561) 832-2932

and

KARLA T. TORPY, ESQ.

ROBERT M. MOLETTEIRE, ESQ.

Graham, Moletteire & Torpy, P.A.

10 Suntree Place

Melbourne, FL 32940

Telephone: (321) 253-3405

Facsimile: (321) 242-6121

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv - vi

PREFACE 1 - 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 2 - 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5 - 27

PART I

I. THIS COURT HAS ACCEPTED JURISDICTION IN A CASE WHERE THE DISTRICT COURT EXPRESSLY ALIGNED ITSELF WITH THE PRECEDENT ARTICULATED BY THE OTHER DISTRICTS, SIMPLY AFFIRMING THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING BASED ON DISTINGUISHABLE FACTS, AND THUS, THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR THIS HONORABLE COURT TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION BASED ON EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT 5

II. ASSUMING THAT THIS COURT STANDS BY ITS DECISION ACCEPTING JURISDICTION OF THIS CASE, ANY ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT’S HAVING GIVEN THE NON-STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES WAS HARMLESS IN LIGHT OF THE JURY’S FINDING OF PERMANENCY 7

III. EVEN IF THIS COURT BELIEVES “EXPRESS AND DIRECT” CONFLICT EXISTS TO SUPPORT JURISDICTION OF THE QUESTION BEFORE THE COURT, IT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE OTHER ISSUES RAISED BELOW WHERE THE FIFTH DISTRICT SUMMARILY AFFIRMED WITHOUT ANY DISCUSSION 10

PART II

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL BASED UPON HER PRIOR MOTION FOR DIRECTED VERDICT WHEN THE RECORD CLEARLY CONTAINED EXPERT MEDICAL TESTIMONY THAT PLAINTIFF SUFFERED A PERMANENT INJURY 14

II. *THE CERTIFIED ISSUE.* WHILE THE TRIAL COURT’S GIVING OF THE NON-STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION REGARDING NON-ECONOMIC DAMAGES HAS NOW BEEN DETERMINED TO HAVE BEEN LEGALLY INCORRECT, ANY ERROR IN GIVING THAT INSTRUCTION WAS HARMLESS IN LIGHT OF THE JURY’S FINDING OF PERMANENCY 19

III. AS THE TRIAL COURT FOLLOWED RECENT PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT, IT IS DISINGENUOUS FOR DEFENDANT TO ARGUE THAT THE COURT ERRED IN COMPELLING HER TO RESPOND TO

INTERROGATORIES AND A REQUEST TO PRODUCE	20
IV. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS SOUND JUDICIAL DISCRETION IN GRANTING THE PLAINTIFF’S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE THE EXPLANATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S ABSENCE FROM TRIAL AND EXCLUDING THE DEFENDANT’S EXPERT PHYSICIAN FROM TESTIFYING ABOUT PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE TO PERFORM TASKS NOT SPECIFICALLY ALLOWED BY THE RULE ON COMPULSORY PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS	22
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO GIVE THE JURY AN INSTRUCTION ON MITIGATION OF DAMAGES	25
CONCLUSION	27 - 28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28 - 29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Caldwell v. Halifax Convalescent Center</i> 566 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	17, 18
<i>Cecile Resort, Ltd. v. Hokanson</i> 729 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Wolmer</i> 499 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1986)	5
<i>City of Tampa v. Long</i> 638 So. 2d 35 (Fla. 1994)	16, 17
<i>Cohen v. Pollack</i> 674 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1996)	19
<i>Estate of Wallace v. Fisher</i> 567 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1990)	18, 19
<i>Florida Power and Light Co. v. Bell</i> 113 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1959)	5
<i>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.</i> 177 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1965)	13
<i>Gandy v. State</i> 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>Giles v. Luckie</i> 816 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1 st DCA) <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 832 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002)	6, 7, 8
<i>Gill v. McGuire</i> 806 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2002)	6, 7, 8

<i>Loring v. Winters</i> 802 So. 2d 335 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001)	6, 7, 8
<i>National Sec. Fire and Cas. Co. v. Dunn</i> 751 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	22
<i>Nielsen v. City of Sarasota</i> 117 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1960)	5, 6
<i>Parry v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> 407 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981)	21
<i>Reyka v. Halifax Hosp. Dist.</i> 657 So. 2d 967 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	25, 26, 27
<i>Savoie v. State</i> 422 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	10
<i>Savona v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America</i> 648 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	10
<i>Scarfone v. Magaldi</i> 522 So. 2d 902 (Fla. 3 rd DCA) rev. denied, 531 So. 2d 1353 (Fla. 1988)	19
<i>Smiley v. Nelson</i> 805 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2001)	7
<i>Smyer v. Gaines</i> 332 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	26
<i>Springer v. West</i> 769 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000)	20, 21
<i>Stallworth v. Moore</i> 827 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2002)	12

Stewart & Stevenson Services, Inc. v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.
804 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) 22

Sweitzer v. Thomas
834 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) 2, 3, 6, 7

STATUTES

§59.041, Fla. Stat. 10

§627.737, Fla. Stat. 16

§627.737(2), Fla. Stat. 3, 6, 14, 18

§627.737(2)(b), Fla. Stat. 18, 19

§627.737(2)(c), Fla. Stat. 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv) 27
